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to conserve those monuments and all those things. But, our concern is there, and
we are trying to fill up all those vacancies, and we are trying to remove all those
shortcomings through cither ITIs, or, through other measures. Definitely, there is a
shortcoming of trained manpower for conservation of these monuments.

Promotion of Electric Vehicles

*292. DR. PRABHAKAR KORE: Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES
AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government proposes to make all passenger and
commercial vehicles in the country powered by electricity by 2030;

(b) the number of Electric Vehicles (EV) sold in the country during the last
two years, State-wise; and

(c) the details of additional initiatives in the proposed plan to encourage making
of Electric Vehicles (EV) for manufacturing sector?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES
AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES (SHRI BABUL SUPRIYO): (a) to (¢) A Statement
is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (c) There is no proposal at present to make all passenger and commercial
vehicles in the country powered by electricity by 2030. However, National Mission
on Electric Mobility (NMEM) launched by Department of Heavy Industry in 2012
has specified the Target for Electric and Hybrid Vehicles by 2020 as given below.

Battery Electric Vehicles (BEV) 2 Wheelers 3.5 to 5 million

Other Battery Electric Vehicles (BEV) 3 Wheelers, 4 Wheelers, 0.2 to 0.4 million
Buses, Light Commercial Vehicles

Hybrid Vehicles; 4 Wheelers, Buses and Light Commercial 1.3 to 1.4 million
Vehicles

TotaL 5 to 7 million

The details of State-wise sales figure of Hybrid and Electric Vehicles (xEVs) under
‘Faster Adoption and Manufacturing of (Hybrid and) Electric Vehicles in India’ (FAME
India) scheme launched w.ef. 1st April, 2015 is given in the Annexure (See below).

There is, at present, no decision to provide additional incentives to encourage
making of Electric Vehicles (EV) for manufacturing sector other than those available
to other sectors under different schemes of the Government of India.
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Annenure

Details of State-wise Sales of Hybrid and Electric Vehicles (xEVs) from
Ist April, 2015 till 28th February, 2017

State Battery Other Battery Hybrid Total
Electric Electric Vehicles Vehicles; Sales
Vehicles (BEV) 4 Wheelers,
(BEV) 2 3 Wheelers, Buses

Wheelers 4 Wheelers, Buses, and Light
Light Commercial  Commercial

Vehicles Vehicles
1 2 3 4 5

Andaman and Nicobar 0 0 74 74
Islands

Andhra Pradesh 876 0 2684 3560
Assam 127 0 113 240
Bihar 514 0 227 741
Chandigarh 613 0 773 1386
Chhattisgarh 455 1 710 1166
Dadra and Nagar 9 0 602 611
Haveli

Delhi 2925 137 9412 12474
Goa 0 0 405 405
Gujarat 5774 0 12349 18123
Haryana 1126 1 3713 4840
Himachal Pradesh 0 0 76 76
Jammu and Kashmir 0 0 149 149
Jharkhand 166 0 450 616
Karnataka 1708 821 5237 7766
Kerala 1697 1 4634 6332
Madhya Pradesh 461 0 1953 2414
Maharashtra 2606 199 15245 18050
Manipur 0 0 11 11
Meghalaya 0 0 5 5

Nagaland 0 1 0 1
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1 2 3 4 5
Odisha 332 0 393 725
Puducherry 120 0 259 379
Punjab 705 0 3103 3808
Rajasthan 2694 26 3211 5931
Tamil Nadu 1642 0 5589 7231
Telangana 893 18 4150 5061
Tripura 4 0 3 7
Uttar Pradesh 3872 1 4386 8259
Uttarakhand 1387 0 194 1581
West Bengal 4467 34 1365 5866
TotaL 35,173 1,240 81,475 1,17,888

DR. PRABHAKAR KORE: Sir, this is a very important question regarding
pollution. W, 3T 9 ®T o faelt &1 8TaT IRay, I8f fhaw vehicles 82 ST
Eﬁ\?a@r N %, 3T S99 commercial vehicles 3MY private vehicles 2l %7 vehicles 3
FHY 2TER] BT BT Ig WG 21 SAfAY AN AT SR TR & BRUT 37T world
H SN AT SATET electric vehicles use R I &l AT a9¥e ¥ qva & f& mud!
ST fBIR 8, ST electric vehicles BHRIAC, Hgde WU H, fTaH two wheelers # ¥ped
B R A9 ST &, dAfFT A four wheeler SITGT | SATET Fodl & 3R SH®I
electrical conversion BT & ﬁvl(’ :l’sg‘ hybrid technology AT an Tl’sg‘ %\*, 39 technology
W AT 7 R HEH IS 8 2

SHRI BABUL SUPRIYO: Sir, through you, I would like to reply to my hon
colleague that while there is no specific proposal to make all passenger and commercial

vehicles in the country powered electrically by 2030, it is definitely a huge concern
given the global warming and all that, which is plaguing the planet earth. It is very
important that we actually move from fuel empowered vehicles to electric powered
vehicles. I would like to tell you that the National Mission on Electric Mobility,
NMEM, launched by the Department of Heavy Industries, in 2012, has a specific
target of electric and hybrid vehicles by 2020. Apart from that, a separate scheme
called FAME is also effective till 31st March, 2017. We do have a goal in front
of us. If I can give you the specific target numbers on the battery electric vehicles,
which you call BEV, is three to five million for two wheelers. For other battery
electric vehicles, it is 0.2 to 0.4 million, and for hybrid vehicles, the specific thing
that he asked for four wheelers, the target is 1.3 to 1.4 million. Approximately, we
are looking at about five to seven million vehicles being hybrid and electric-operated
ones by 2020. That is the goal.
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We are modifying the scheme for transport sector. Right now, Phase-I is running.
I just wanted to give a specific answer, Sir. Phase-I is in place, in which Smart Cities
are being taken into consideration. Major metro agglomerations like NCR of Delhi,
Greater Mumbai, Kolkata, Chennai, Bengaluru, Hyderabad, Ahmedabad are taken into
consideration. All State capitals and cities with a population of more than one million
are under Phase-I. On Phase-II, we are modifying the scheme and public transport
will be the main focus like buses, autos, etc., the specific thing that he asked.

Sl YHTHY BR: qITIfT Gﬁ, my second question is, CIcS) ﬁ, particular ?JSTC[ ﬁ,
2030 H most of the countries including Germany are going to go totally electrical and
hybrid vehicles even for commercial. 9x, ‘&ﬁ'ﬂﬂ ¥ S vehicles TSl EERCED T&\r %,
IAPT T BRI Tl 3177 AU RIS H g1 T aRau| I8 TR R ORI H SATe]
g, FIf% T8 R 7 vehicles HI SATET F SATET ARAST T I T $U0H!T Ul I
B T 21 3, AT 20 WA 918 F pollution BT T T HAT TSN AR T
WR, 99 feee § a8 B T (). TH A9R B TS AT TARA ... (AIET)....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question please.

SHRI PRABHAKAR KORE: Sir, that is most important. §¥R f&, $a91 Fa 1
ML IR, T AT I IS Ui solve Tol BRMI s A1 Fva= € 6 Jafu
mﬁWproduction HT%TW%,WWWW@@W@%, Fifd
SAPT price FATT T ...(FAH)... T TGHHC BT FAB] SATGT AfGTS! THY support
B BT Blg AT B2

it qrger g wurafa S, § smud AeEE | ST colleague BT I =T8T
g & SR e w@vad 9 €1 e R @ Ay €, emIe SAe) ArgE o1 6 el

T BT @) 81 W U 396 9gd 9R 999§, dfeT o f 39 ugd w1 ¥
& we are modifying Phase-Il. ?ﬂ@( ST incentives %\*', the demand-incentive benefits

will be passed on to the consumers upfront at the time of purchase of xEV itself by
way of paying reduced price. Sr7-fo=T w291 § B9 electrical vehicles ®T STSTR S&@T
g, ol 991 €, o1 9wl ®, 9 s & A A € vehicles @1 Awis <d €1 894
-y | femis Il 2, obviously, a8f WX ST gRAT &, electric vehicles ®1
9 B B SN 916 T, HRAET o Bl 9 &, 98 IAMUBI fidbel & ffAT A el
et e fl, <ifd1 § SRy I8 e e g fb S 69 P9 &, A {6 not only
about private vehicles, but public vehicles P electric vehicles T ®T ST main aim
2.l T 39wy &) 9ga & iRar @ foran 21 wdea i F 99 R w5
St A 9RE W e § SN 9 el €, S BT S T@aHY Bel-g § g9 IR ot s

b T M B eared del




